

Listed on. 3.04.2014  
Ld. Registrar's Court No. 1  
Item No. 62

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.13071 of 2013  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

S. Govindaraj ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Ravakannu & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 20<sup>th</sup> January, 2014, When the following order was passed:-

**"Respondent Nos.1 to 6 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite final chance granted on the last date. Respondent No.8 is reported to be duly and properly served but none appeared on his behalf. Service report in respect of respondent Nos.9, 23 and 24 is awaited. Respondent Nos.7, 10, 11 and 12 to 20 are reported to have died as well as with the endorsement 'no such name'. Necessary steps for substitution, as per rules, be taken in respect of the deceased respondents. So far as the remaining respondents are concerned, their fresh and complete addresses be furnished within a period of three weeks and notice be issued forthwith through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service. List again on 3.4.2014."**

It is submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved covers have been received back in respect of Respondent Nos. 9, 23 and 24 so far.

It is further submitted that advocate for the petitioner has not filed application for substitution in respect of

deceased Respondent Nos. 7, 10 and 11.

...2/-

-2-

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed fresh and Complete addresses of the unserved Respondents, address of the Concerned District Court and Court fee and spare copies for the effecting service on unserved Respondent Nos. 12 to 20 so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. K. K. Mani, Advocate.  
Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

PA