

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.13071 of
2013

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

S. Govindaraj ...Petitioner
Versus
Ravakannu & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the
Ld. Registrar's Court on 3rd April, 2014, When the
following order was passed:-

**"Right of respondent Nos. 1 to 6 to file counter
affidavit has been exhausted by the previous order.
Respondent No.8 is reported to be duly served but
none appeared nor any steps taken on his behalf.
Notices to respondent nos.9,23 and 24 be re issued
through the concerned District Court in addition to
usual mode.**

**Despite specific directions of taking steps
for substitution of deceased respondent Nos. 12 to
20, no steps seem to have been taken till date.
Office report on default be placed before the
Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary
orders/directions.**

List again on 24.7.2014."

It is submitted that in compliance of order quoted
above show cause notice could not be issued to unserved
respondent Nos. 9, 23 and 24 as Mr. K.K. Mani, Advocate
for the petitioner has not filed Court fees and spare
copies alongwith the address of the concerned District
Court.

It is further submitted that office report on
default with regard to deceased respondent Nos. 7, 10
and 11 has already been entered in the chamber pool for

placing the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in chamber for orders/directions.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. K.K. Mani, Advocate has not filed required sets of Court fees and spare copies in respect of unserved respondent Nos. 12 to 20.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 23rd day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. K. K. Mani, Advocate.
Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp