

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 13071  
of 2013

WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2  
(Application for deletion of respondent Nos. 6, 7, 9 to  
23 with affidavit)

S. Govindaraj ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Ravakannu & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22<sup>nd</sup> March, 2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned.  
Issue notice."**

Subsequently the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2014 and 8<sup>th</sup> December, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2014**

**"Four weeks' time is granted  
to the learned counsel for the  
petitioner to do the needful."**

**8<sup>th</sup> December, 2014**

**"Learned counsel for the  
respondents submits that the  
respondents are not contemplating any  
forceful action against the  
petitioner. His submission is placed  
on record.**

**In this view of the matter I.A.  
No. 3/2014 is disposed of. List the  
matter in the second week of February,  
2015."**

It is submitted that there are 24 respondents in the Special Leave Petition. Show cause notice was issued to all the respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 are represented through Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, Advocate. Mr. S.N. Bhat, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 8. Unserved cover containing the said notice has been received back in respect of Respondent Nos. 7, 9, 10 and 11 with remarks "**deceased**" and unserved cover in respect of respondent Nos. 12 to 24 with remarks "**no such person**".

It is further submitted that Mr. K.K. Mani, Counsel for the petitioner has on 27<sup>th</sup> October, 2014 filed an application for deletion of respondent Nos. 6, 7, 9 to 23 alongwith affidavit and annexure A-1. copy of the same is placed below for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court. But he has not taken steps in respect of respondent No. 24.

It is further submitted that Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, Advocate has on 6<sup>th</sup> February, 2014 filed counter affidavit in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 5. Copy of the same is circulated herewith.

Service of show cause notice is not complete in respect of respondent Nos. 7, 9, 10, 11, 12 to 24.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 16<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. K. K. Mani, Advocate.  
Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, Advocate.  
Mr. S.N. Bhat, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp